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Subject: 1999 Annual GGroundwater Monitoring
(:.L Trucking Facility
1750 Adams Avenue
San Leandro, California
STID 1373

Dear Mr. Rogers:

This letter report documents free product recovery and the 1999 annual groundwater monitoring at
the subject site (Figures | and 2).

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Background

For a complete background please refer to previous monitoring reports by Blymyer Engineers, Inc.,
such as the preceding monitoring report entitled First Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event
of 1998, dated May 13, 1998. An abbreviated description of more recent events is covered in this
background section.

On June 6, 1996, Blymyer Engineers installed a second free product recovery well, RW-2, in the
southwestern corner of the underground storage tank (UST) complex and encountered a thin layer
of relatively fresh free product in both recovery wells, along with a darker product layer. The
discovery of an apparent diese!l release was subsequently reported to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

As discussed in the Blymyer Engineers letter entitled Unauthorized Release, dated July 16, 1996, the
source of the release appears to have been localized in the westernmost fuel pump manway.
Specifically, gaskets in the tuel pump appeared to have been the source of the leak. According to site
personnel, the fuel pump was repaired and placed back in service, An unknown volume of diesel
product was released from this point. Based on an approximate UST basin area of 60 feet by 30 feet,
75% occupied by the existing USTs, an initial (.25-foot thickness of clear free product, an assumed
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porosity of 30% for the pea gravel backfill, and a relatively flat gradient, an estimate for the release
volume of approximately 250 gallons was calculated. In November 1996, during ongoing product
recovery operations, site personnel verbally reported a total inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons. This compares well with the recovery of approximately 178 gallons of free product since that
time.

Native soils surrounding the UST basin consist of multiple layers of silty clay, clayey silt, and clayey
fine sand. The hydraulic conductivity appears to be relatively low, based upon the trapping of older
free product within the UST basin years after the initial release, the low dissolved concentrations of
total petroleurn hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
{BTEX) in groundwater downgradient of the UST complex years after the initial release, and the
continued mounding of water in the UST basin.

In response to a Tier I risk assessment and request for case closure contained in a previous
monitoring report, the ACHCSA issued a letter dated February 3, 1998, requesting additional
groundwater sampling. The ACHCS A requested in particular that lacking free product, the recovery
wells should be included in the analytical program. The concern was expressed that although no
significant contaminant concentrations appear to be escaping the UST basin, the fresher free product
in the UST basin may present a localized health risk. Using all water quality data from the recovery
and monitoring wells located at the site and in the UST basin, specifically the nondetectable
concentrations of BTEX inside and outside the UST basin, a comparison to the Tier I Table, as
modified for California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) by the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) from the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites (RBCA), dated November 1995, indicated that no apparent health risk is
present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons.

Beginning on July 22, 1993, a series of conversations were held between Blymyer Engineers and the
ACHCSA regarding the future direction of activities at the site. On August 7, 1998, the ACHCSA
1ssued a letter requesting a more aggressive method of free product recovery fromthe UST basin and
the addition of polynuclear aromatic compounds (PN As) to the analytical program due to health risks
associated with these compounds. These compounds have only recently been requested in analytical
programs in the state of California due to the consideration of risk analysis as a case closure method.

In November 1998, Ms. Eva Chu replaced Mr. Brian Oliva as the ACHCSA project manager for the
site. Ms. Chu revisited site data and consulted with Mr. Chuck Headlee of the RWQCB regarding
possible closure of the site. Due to the continued minimal presence of free product in the recovery
wells located in the UST basin, case closure was not recommended. However, the monitoring and
sampling interval was reduced from semi-annual to an annual basis for a minimum period of two years
beginning with the Spring 1999 monitoring event. Should free product not be present in the recovery
wells located in the UST basin during the annual monitoring events, and should analytical samples
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collected from the recovery wells due to lack of free product indicate no significant health risks, then
the case would be evaluated for ¢losure once a risk management plan had been prepared for the site.
On February 22,1999, Atkansas Best Corporation (parent company of G.1. Trucking) repotted that
two of the four USTs were taking on water and that tighiness testing was being conducted. On
March 16, 1999, ABF Trucking reported that the two USTs taking on water had failed tightness
testing. The cause and source of the most recent release has not been identified; however the USTSs
that failed have been removed from service, remaining fuel has been pumped in to the USTs that have
not failed the testing, and no free product has been observed in the two recovery wells in the UST
basin after the failure. It thus appears that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not
allow diesel product to leak into the UST basin.

2.0 Data Collection
2.1 Groundwater Sample Collection

A groundwater sample was collected from recovery well RW-1 on March 4, 1999, Groundwater
samples were madvertently not collected trom monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 (Figure 2) on that
date; however, those wells were sampied on March [1, 1999, The groundwater samples were
collected by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) in general accordance with the Blymyer Engineers'
Standard Operating Procedure No. 3, previously forwarded. The groundwater depth measurements
and details of the monitoring well purging and sampling are presented on the Water Level Report
P90304-P-4. WL and the Groundwarer Sampling Report 990304-P-4 and 9903 11-Z-3, dated April
fr. 1999, generated by Blaine, and included as Attachment A, Historic and recent measurements of
groundwater depth are presented in Table I. All purge and decontamination water was stored in
Department of Transportation-approved. 55-galfon drums for future disposal.

2.2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Methods

The groundwater samples were submitted to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc., a California-certified
laboratory, on a standard 5-day turnarcund time for analysis of BTEX by EPA Method $020. TPH
as diesel by modified EPA Method 815, and PNAs by EPA Method 827(). Tables IT, M1, and [V
summarize the current and all previous analytical results for groundwater samples collected from the
monitoring wells. The laboratory analytical report for the current sampling event is included as
Attachment B.

2.3 Free Product Recovery
No measurable quantities of free product were again present in the recovery wells this sampling event,

The Soak-eze™ socks located in well RW-1 were not changed during the current monitoring event
due to the lack of measurable hydrocarbons. The recent tightness testing failure of two of the USTs
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occurred prior to the current sampling event. Table I presents historic and current groundwater and
product depth measurements. Table V contains a summary of the free product volume recovered
during past events and the approximate cumulative volume of free product removed to date.

3.0 Discussion of Data

3.1 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

TPH as diesel was present at a decreased concentrations in the water samples collected from
meonitoring well MW-3 and recovery well RW-1, and was nondetectable at a lower detection limit
in well MW-2 during this sampling event (Table III). BTEX were again not detected, and have not
been detected, in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 (Table
IT), 33 months after discovery of the July 1996 release. BTEX were also not detected in recovery
well RW-1 at a slightly elevated detection limit of 1.0 micrograms per liter. There were no detectable
PNA compounds, including the carcinogenic “benzo(a)-" compounds, in the groundwater samples
from wells RW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 at a detection limit of 10 micrograms per liter (Table IV). It
is of interest to note that BTEX and PNAs are not detectable in water within the UST basin, nor are
these compounds detectable in well MW-2 that is approximately 2 feet downgradient from the edge
of the UST basin. It appears that BTEX and PNAs are not migrating beyond the basin.

3.2 Recovered Free Product Data

The existing EZY™ passive skimmer, installed in recovery well RW-1, was on a monthly operation
- and maintenance schedule, overseen by on-site personnel, until August 1994. Until July 1996, the
passive skimmer had been maintained quarterly by Blymyer Engineers, either in concurrence with
groundwater monitoring in the first and third quarters of the year or independently of groundwater
monitoring in the second and fourth quarters of the year. The groundwater depth, the thickness of
any pooled product, and the volume of recovered product were measured on each site visit. In
November 1995, approximately 0.25 gallons of free product were recovered from the skimmer, and
in February 1996, there was no measurable free product to be recovered. Since discovery of the fresh’
product in the UST basin in July 1996, Blymyer Engineers has used a second passive skimmer, a FAP
pump, and Soak-eze®™ absorbent socks in varying combinations to recover free product in wells RW-1
and RW-2. An increasing volume of product was removed beginning in June 1996 (Table V). Until
the 1996 release, the cumulative volume of free product removed since recovery began had only
amounted to approximately 1.18 gallons. - To date approximately 178 gallons of free product have
been recovered at the site. This compares reasonably well to the inventory loss of approximately 165
gallons reported by site personnel.

No measurable quantities of free product were again present in the recovery wells this sampling event.
No free product was recovered from the passive skimmer positioned in RW-2. These are important
considerations due to the recent UST tightness testing failure of two of the USTs.
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3.3 Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Blymyer Engineers contoured groundwater elevations for the four monitoring wells outside of the
UST complex this monitoring event to depict the general groundwater gradient at the site. Based on
the depth-to-groundwater measurements in these wells during this monitoring event, the groundwater
flow direction in the vicinity of the UST basin was toward the east at a gradient of approximately
0.0064 feet per foot. Over the past 10 years, the gradient has been flat and directed towards the
southeast with occastonal fluctuations in the gradient and flow direction as is present during this
sarmpling event. A not unexpected higher water level exists within the UST complex and indicates
difficuity in the flow of water, and thus hydrocarbons, out of the UST basin. If included in the
groundwater contour map, this higher level would indicate a localized high, with outward radial flow,
centered on the southern area of the UST complex.

4.0 Argument for Case Closure
4.1 Tier I Risk-Based Analysis

Using data collected at the site, specifically the nondetectable concentrations of BTEX and PNAs
inside and outside the UST basin, a comparison to the Tier [ Table, as modified for California MCLs
by the RWQCB from the ASTM 1739-95 document entitled Standard Guide for Risk-Based
Corrective Action Applied at Petroleum Release Sites dated November 1993, indicates that no
apparent health risk is present at the site due to the documented releases of diesel hydrocarbons with
the potential exception of a Groundwater Ingestion target due to the limits of detection achieved with
the groundwater sample. Groundwater ingestion is not a pathway at this site, or in the victity (see
below). )

4.2 Source Removal

The subject site 18 an operating trucking facility. Although the existing USTs have recently been
upgraded (product line upgrades) to meet 1998 UST compliance requirements they will be removed
in the near future. The cause and source of the most recent release has not been identified; however
the USTs that failed have been removed from service. remaining fuel has been pumped in to the USTs
that have not failed the testing, and no free product has been observed in the two recovery wells in
the UST basin after the failure.
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4.3 Stable or Decreasing Analytical Concentrations

There have been no detectable BTEX concentrations in wells as close as two feet outside of the UST
basin in over two years of monitoring since the June 1996 release was discovered, nor are
concentrations of BTEX present in wells after the February 1999 tightness testing failure. BTEX
concentrations in the two recovery wells located in the UST basin have remained non-detectable since
first analyzed in February 1998. PNAs also remain below the limits of detection in wells MW-2 and
MW-3 since first analyzed in August 1998, and in recovery well RW-2 during the current event. TPH
as diesel concentrations in well MW-2 have been essentially stable since November 1994, TPH as
diesel concentrations in well MW-3 increased shortly after the June 1996 release (rising from a stable
concentration in the range of | ppmto 2.4 ppm), but since that time the concentrations have rapidly
and consistently decreased by a minimum of 0.5 ppm per semi-annual event (August 1998
concentration was 0.410 ppm).

4.4 Vicinity GGroundwater Wells

A printout of vicinity groundwater wells, inclusive of groundwater monitoring and water supply
wells, was requested from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) on December 29,
1998. Enclosed as Attachment C, the printout indicates that the closest water supply well (reported
to be used for irrigation) is on 98" Avenue at an approximate distance of 1,300 feet to the west-
northwest in the assumed upgradient direction. The closest documented groundwater monitoring
well is on Biggie Street at an approximate distance of 400 feet to the north-northeast. This well may
be in a downgradient position depending upon the direction of flow of groundwater once it moves

off the subject site. Using the generally accepted dilution-attenuation distance of approximatety 250
feet, neither of these sites would be anticipated to be impacted by hydrocarbons that have been
contributed to groundwater from the subject site, '

5.0 Summary and Recommendations

Free product recovery operations have essentially reduced the thickness of free product to isolated
globules or a sheen in the UST basin, and have essentially removed nearly all available free product.
The cause and source of the most recent release has not been identified; however the USTs that failed
have been removed from service, remaining fuel has been pumped in to the USTs that have not failed
the testing, and no free product has been observed in the two recovery wells in the UST basin after
the failure. It thus appears that the location of the points of failure in the USTs did not allow diesel
product to leak into the UST basin. The detectable concentrations of TPH as diesel remain
consistent, or are declining, outside the UST basin. Concentrations of BTEX have continuously
remained nondetectable in wells within 2 feet downgradient of the edge of the UST basin
approximately 33 months after the June 1996 release. No detectable concentrations of BTEX were
present within the UST basin 33 months after the largest release. Further, no detectable
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concentrations of PNAs, including the carcinogenic benzo(a)- compounds, are present in the UST
basin nor are they present as close as 2 feet outside the UST basin after the releases. From the data,
no health risk is apparent to site personnel, or for potential downgradient receptors when a
comparison is made to the Tier I Look-up Tabie in the ASTM RBCA document, as modified for
California MCLs. The concentrations of TPH as diesel are either consistent or rapidly decreasing in
wells within 2 feet of the UST basin. There are no apparent water supply wells or groundwater
monitoring wells within approximately 1,300 and 40(} feet, respectively, of the subject site. Asa
consequence of these factors Blymyer Engineers recommends case closure for this site after closure
of the UST system at the site and an additional groundwater monitoring event.

The RWQCB no long requires copies of contaminant investigation reports; consequently, Blymyer
Engineers recommends the forwarding of copies of this report only to the ACHCSA and the San
Leandro Fire Department. '

6.0 Limitations

Services performed by Blymyer Engineers have been provided in accordance with generally accepted
professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed in the same or similar
localities, at the time the work was performed. The scope of work for the project was conducted
within the limitations prescribed by the client, G.1. Trucking Company. This report is not meant to
represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. This report was
prepared for the sole use of the client.

Please call Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773 with any guestions or comments.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By [\ eke i B
Mark Detterman)GE.G. 1788 %% |

Senior Geologist X

o St 2

Michael S5, Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services
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Mr. Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Mr. Stan Lovell, G.1. Trucking Company
Mr. Joseph Meyers G.1. Trucking Company
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Date Measured RW.1#* MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 RW-2
TOC Elevation 10600 TN Elevation 100,24 TOC Elevation 106,22 TOC Elevation 99482 TOC Elevation 99.608 Not Surveyed
TOC Elevation 100, 18% TOC Flevation 99464
[epth io Water Depthto Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth ta Water
Water/lree Surface Waler Surface to Water Surface 10 Water Surfuce to Water Surface Water/Free Surface
roduct Lilevation Elau'on Elevation Elevation Ele'va Produa Elevation
November 15, 1988 NM NM NM NM NM | nw NM il N/A
February 16, 1989 6.03/5.82 nva || ea3 o1l || 600 9322 || 592 93.56 94,18 N/A N/A
May 19. 1989 6.31/6.11 N/A 6.24 94.00 6.20 9002 || 3525 9423 907 | Na N/A
| August 22, 1989 6.72/6.54 N/A 668 93,56 6.60 93.62 I 6.76 52.72 93.66 N/A N/A
Nowverber 21, 1989 | s 9349 664 93,60 6.55 93.67 572 93.76 93,69 N/A N/A
February 23, 1990 u 574 9426 6.04 94,20 583 94.30 192 94,56 93.91 N/A N/A
May 23, 1990 6.34/6.19 N/A 6.40 93.84 6.38 93.84 5.39 94.09 5.92 9368 N/A N/A
Augugi 27, 1990 | <7 9373 )| 670 9354 [ 667 93.55 5.66 0382 6.17 93.43 N/A N/A
December 3, 1990 6.49 93,51 H 5.83 93.41 H 6.75 93.47 595 93,53 6.05 9355 || w/A N/A
March 13, 1991 494 95,06 64 94.60 5.42 94.80 439 95.09 501 94.59 “ N/A N/A
May 29, 1991 946 ouss  f| 631 0193 I 628 93.94 527 9421 557 94.03 N/A N/A
August 28, 1991 6.31/6.22 na | sss 9156 J| 662 9360 || 5.70 9378 5.90 537 N/A
December 9, 1901 6.49/5.29 N/A 660 93,55 6.65 9357 [ 58 9378 5.99 9361 I  wa N/A
Fcbruary 18, 1992 1.19/4.09 N/A 496 95.28 173 95.49 3.60 95.48 145 9505 | wa N/A
May 15. 1992 5.72/5.55 N/A 6.07 94.17 5.99 9423 5.03 94.45 5.33 94.27 N/A N/A
August 13, 1992 6.12/5.93 N/A 642 93.52 6.3 93.00 5.40 94.08 5.62 93.08 N/A N/A
Decensber 3, 1992 5.65/5.55 N/A 625 93.99 6.23 93.99 5.14 94.34 5.58 94.02 N/A N/A
March 25, 1993 460 95,40 540 9484 527 9395 414 95,34 134 95.26 N/A N/A
May 21, 1993 5.56/5.47 NJA 6.04 9420 5.97 9425 || 195 94.53 528 94.32 N/A N/A
August 17, 1993 6.07/5.94 N/A 6.32 93.82 6.59 93,63 5.40 94.08 561 93.99 N/A N/A
December 13, 1993 NME e || 600 94.15 6.33 93,89 5.08 94.40 5.38 9422 N/A N/A
February 24, 1994 197 9563 || 557 0467 576 9446 118 95.10 4.90 9470 N/A N/A
May 11, 1994 | s 9.4.80 H 5.94 9430 584 94,34 4.85 0163 523 94.37 N/A N/A
August 23, 1994 £.06/5.98 N/A 644 93,80 6.38 93.80 5.47 94.01 570 93.90 N/A N/A
November 24, 1994 5.98 A 94.42 5.76 94.42 176 94.72 5.12 94.48 N/A N/A
February 15, 1995 1.93 95.07 568 95.56 5.60 95.58 NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
May 18,1995 4.99 95.01 NM NM NM NM NM NM NM NM N/A N/A
L August 16, 1995 616 93,54 6.19 94.05 6.11 94.07 5.16 94.32 547 94.13 N/A N/A




e T
Prate Measured RW.-1# MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW.-5 : RW-2
TOC Elevation 100.00¢ TOH? Clevaton 100.24* TOC Elevation 100.22° || TOC Elevaion 5948 TOC Elevation 99.60¢ | Nat Surveyed
TOC Elevation 100.18" F  TOC Elevation 99.46%
Depth to Water [¥epth o Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth Water Depth to Water
Waler/Free Surface Water Surface 1o Water Surface 1o Water Surface 10 Water Surface Water/Free Surface
Product llevation Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation Product Elevation
= = it
|
November 16, 1995 | 3.21 9479 NM NM NM N/A N/A
February 15, 1996 II 4.68 Y532 5.62 94.70 4.40 N/A N/A
Augus 5, 1996 6.05/3.70 N/A 6.22 G4.02 3.27 6.02/5.71 N/A
Febrary 6, 1997 440 U3.60) 5.5 94.82 II +.41 N/A
August 22, 1997 4.90 ys5.1 94.33 +4.88 N/A
February 12, 1998 318 96.82 U541 3.21 N/A
August 27, 1998 5.95 9101 | 592 N/A
March +, and |1, 1999 4,08 9104 | 195 N/A

Notes:

TOC mark lost: Resurveyed elevation, August 16, 1996

TOC Top of casing

a = Based on an arbitrary datum

b = Resurveyed elevation, May 11, 1994

C = Not measured due to equipment malfunction
d =

N/A = Not applicable

NM = Not measured

* = Formerly designated as well MW-1




November 15, 1988 Not Analyzed
1w May 21, 1993

August 17, 1993 (.13 feet free product <(}.5 <(}.5 <().5 <().5 N/A
December 13, 1993 heavy product sheen <15 <().5 <().5 <(.5 N/A
February 24, 1994 heavy product sheen <().5 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 N/A |

; May i1, 1994 heavy product sheen <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 N/A

August 23, 1994 (.08 feet free product <(.5 0.6* <().5 <).5 N/A
November 29, 1994 heavy product sheen <0.5 <0.5 NA NA N/A
February 15, 1995 heavy product sheen 1.2* ND NA NA N/A

August 16, 1995 heavy product sheen <().5 <0.5 NA NA N/A
February 15, 1996 heavy product sheen <().5 «().5 NA NA N/A

August 5. 1996 (.35 feet free product <0.5 <().5 NA NA NA

February 6, 1997 light sheen <().5 <{).5 NA NA NA

August 22, 1997 light sheen <().5 <{0.3 NA NA NA
February 12, 1998 <0.5 <().5 <(0.5 NA NA <().5

August 27, 1998 0.007 inches free <5 (0.5 NA NA NA

product (heavy sheen)
March 4, and 11, 1999 “ NA <().5 NA NA

Notes: ug/ll = Micrograms per liter
<X = Detected concentration less than respective detection himit of x,
a = Detected concentration of toluene.
N/A = Not applicable
NA = Not analyzed
ND = None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for

respective detection limits.
* = Formerly designated as well MW-1




November 15, 1988 {1.22 feet free product <0.20 <(.20 <0.20 <0.20 N/A
Fehruary 16, 1989 0.20 feet free product <0.09 <0.09 <0.09 <0.09 N/A
May 19, 1989 (.20 feet free product <0.08 <0.08 <0.08 <(0.08 N/A
August 22, 1989 0.18 feet free product <(.03 <0.03 <0.03 <(.03 N/A
Novemnber 21, 1989 product sheen <(0.03 <().03 <(0.03 <(1.03 N/A
February 23. 1990 product sheen <0.05 0.34 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
May 23, 1990 0).15 feet free product <0.05 0.64 <0.05 <0.05 N/A ||
August 27, 1990 i product sheen <0.05 0.41 <0.03 <{).05 N/A E
December 3. 1990 product sheen <().03 <0.05 <(.05 <0.05 N/A |
March 13, 1991 prexluet sheen <0.05 1.3 <0.05 <{).05 N/A
May 29. 1991 product sheen <{).05 (.54 <0.05 <0.05 N/A |
August 28. 1991 (.09 feet free product <0.05 0.24 <(0.05 <0.05 N/A
December 9, 1991 00.20) feet free product <(.05 0.20 <005 <0.05 N/A
February 18, 1992 (.09 feet free product <0.05 0.8 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
May 15, 1992 0).17 feet free product <0.05 0.38 <(1.03 <().05 N/A
August 13, 1992 0.19 feet free product <(1.035 0.20 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
December 3, 1992 ().10 feet free produet <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
March 25, 1993 product sheen <(3.05 1.6 <).05 <1).03 N/A
May 2E. 1993 0.09 feet free product <0.05 (.72 <().03 <005 N/A
August 17, 1993 0.13 feet free product <0.05 (.48 <{).05 <(1.08 N/A
December 13, 1993 || heavy product sheen <0005 (.19 <0.03 <105 N/A
February 24, 1994 " heavy product sheen <(.05 (.38 <().05 <(.03 N/A
May 11. 1994 “ heavy product sheen <0.05 .58 <0.05 <0.05 N/A
August 23, 1994 ‘I .08 feet free product <105 0.45* <(.035 <0.03 N/A
November 29, 1994 heavy product sheen 0.09 (0.96* NA NA N/A
Fehruary 15, 1995 || heavy product sheen 0.1* 1.7 NA NA NYA
b 3e 1 e




MW-2
February 15, 1996 | heavy product sheen 1.079
August 5, 1996 Il (.35 feet free product 0,104 L0 NA NA NA
February 6, 1997 light sheen 0.14% 2.4 NA NA NA
August 22, 1997 light sheen <(0.10 2.08 NA NA NA ||
February 12, 1998 " 89 <0.10 1.5¢ NA NA 100 ||
August 27, 1998 0.07 inches free product 0.093 0.410 NA NA NA
(heavy sheen)
March 4, and 11, 1999 NA <0.050 0.330 NA NA 74

Notes: TPH =

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Milligrams per liter

Detected concentration less than respective detection limit of x,

Not analyzed

Not applicable

Laboratory reports that positive resuit appears to be due to the presence of a heavier
hydrocarbon than diesel.

Beginning this sampling event results are converted to mg/L, originally reported in pg/L.
Laboratory reports that an unidentified hydrocarbon, heavier than the diesel standard,
was present between the carbon range of C9 to C24.

Laboratory reports a hydrocarbon heavier than the diesel standard was present, and that
the method blank contained (.05 mg/L. TPH as diesel.

Laboratory reports that the pattern is atypical for diesel analysis.

Formerly designated as well MW-1



Sample
LD.

RW- %+

Date Sampled Modified EPA Method Maodified EPA EPA Method EPA EPA Method ET'A Methods EPA Method 8270
8013 Method 8015 418.1 Method 601 8270 6010 and 7421
TPH as gasoline TPH as motor oil® TRI’H HVOCs SVOCs Metalst
g (/L) (mg/L) (e/L) (gL (mg/L) g

January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA
to August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
February 15, 1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA II

August 16, 1995¢ NA NA NA NA NA NA ND

August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

arch 4, and

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

January 15, 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lo August 23, 1994
November 29, 1994 <0.03 NA NA ND ND ND* NA
February 15, 1995 <{).03 <0.5 <3.0 ND ND 0.002 Pbe NA
Avgust 16, 1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND
March 4. and 11. 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA

<10




Sample Date Sampled Modified EPA Method Mudificd EPA EPA Method EPA EPA Method EPA Methods EPA Method 8270
1D. 8015 Methexl 8015 418.1 Method 601 8270 6010 and 7421 PNAs
TPH as gasoline TIH as motor oil* TRPH HVOCs S5VQOCs Metals®
(mg/L} (mg/L) (mE;’L) (p E’L) (ng/L) {mg/L} {pg/l) ‘
MW-3 January 15. 1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |
i o August 23, 1994
| November 29. 1994 <().05 NA NA ND ND ND* NA
February 15, 1993 <{1.05 <05 <3.0 NI ND 0.004 Pbe NA
(.16 Zn®
August 16, 19957 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
August 27, 1998 NA NA NA NA NA NA ND
March 4. and 11. 1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA <10

Noltes:

TPH

HVOCs

SVOCs
PNAs
mg/L

-0 O 6 oo

ND

Kk

= Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were not collected for analysis

It

l

I#

= Micrograms per liter
= TPH as motor oil analysis performed First Quarter 1995 only to provide additional groundwater chemistry data.
= Metals analytical test includes: cadmium (Cd), chromium (Cr), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni), zinc (Zn).
= Not analyzed due to presence of free product or product sheen in monitoring well.

= Groundwater sample filtered and preserved before submittal to laboratory.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds
Poly-nuclear Aromatic Compounds
Milligrams per liter

= Detected analyte(s) and concentration(s) listed; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limit(s).

= Analysis of groundwater samples for TPH as gasoline, TRPH, HVOCs, SVOCs, and metals was discontinued beginning this
monitoring evert.
Not analyzed

= None of analytes detected above the detection limit; see individual laboratory report for respective detection limiits.

= Formerly designated as well MW-1



| DatcRecovered Volume Recovered (gallons)

November 1988 to October 1993

No recovery performed

November 1993 0.125
December 1993 0.25
Janvary 1994 0.05
February 1994 <0.05
March 1994 <().05
April 1994 <(0.05
May 1994 <0.05
June 1994 <(0.025
July 1994 <Q.025
August 1994* 0.1
November 1994 0.1
February 1995 <0.025
May 1995 <0.025
August 1995 Mo measurable product to recover

November 1995

0.25

Fehruary 1996

No measurahle product to recover

June 1996 1.1
July 1996° 3.75
August 1996 121
September 1996 30
October 1596 23

November 1996

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

December 1996

Suak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

January 1997

Soak-eze® installed/(}.1 gallon in passive skimmer

Febroary 1 to 6, 1997

Soak-eze® installed/trace in passive skimmer

February 7 to Auguost 22, 1997

Soak-eze* installed/100 ml in passive skimmer

August 22, 1997 to Febroary 12, 1998

Soak-eze® instailed/0 ml in passive skimmer

February 13, 1998 to August 27, 1998

Soak-eze® replaced/20 ml in passive skimmer

Cumulative Volume Recovered (approximare)

Frequency of recovery activities decreased from monthly to quarterty after this recovery event.

Notes:

ust 28, 1998 to March 4, 1999

No measurable product to recover

a =
b = Frequency of recovery activities increased after this recovery event.
ml = milliliters
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Attachment A
Water Level Report 990304-P-4 WL
and
Groundwater Sumpling Reporr 990304-P-4 and 990311-Z-3
Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

dated April 6, 1999
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EE—
1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105
JECH SERVICES=  (408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE

April 6, 1999
Blymer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
Attention: Mark Detterman
SITE:
G.1. Trucking
1750 Adams Ave.
San Leandro, CA
DATE:
March 4, 1999

Water Level Report 990304-P-4. WL,

Personnel from our office were present at the site on Thursday, March 4, 1999
to obtain water levels and conduct a sheen and odor check. Please note that we are
reporting only the water levels, not elevations.

Well Well Depth to Well Sheen/ Top of Casing

designation diameter (in.} water (ft.) depth (ft.) Qdor or Top of Box
MW-2 2 6.39 22.93 - TOC
MW-3 2 6.14 21.02 -- TOC
MW-4 2 3.34 22.95 - TOC
MW-5 2 5.88 21.71 -- TOC
RW-1 12 4.98 10.10 -- TOC
RW-2 4 4.95 12.46 -- TOC

2%,
le/ ones

WRI/pc



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
BLAINE SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-11058
TECH SERVICES e (408) 573-7771 FAX
EE———

(408) 573-0555 PHONE

April 6, 1999

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395
ATTN: Mark Detterman

Site:

G.I. Trucking Facility

1750 Adams Ave.

San Leandro, California

Date:
March 4 and 11, 1999

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 990304-P-4 and 990311-Z-3

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. does not
participate in the interpretation of analytical results, or become involved with the marketing or
installation of remedial systems.

This report deals with the groundwater well sampling performed by our firm in response to your
request. Data collected in the course of our work at the site are presented in the TABLE OF
WELL MONITORING DATA. This information was collected during our inspection, well
evacuation and sample collection. Measurements include the total depth of the well and the
depth to water. Water surfaces were further inspected for the presence of immiscibles. A series
of electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature readings were obtained during well evacuation
and at the time of sample collection.

Blame Tech Services, Inc. Report No., 9903(4-P-4 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 1



STANDARD PRACTICES

Evacuation and Sampling Equipment

As shown in the TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA, the wells at this site were
evacuated according to a protocol requirement for the removal of a minimum of three case
volumes of water, before sampling. The wells were evacuated using bailers and electric
submersible pumps.

Samples were collected using bailers.

Bailers: A bailer, in its simplest form, is a hollow tube which has been fitted with a check valve
at the lower end. The device can be lowered into a well by means of a cord. When the bailer
enters the water, the check valve opens and liquid flows into the interior of the bailer. The
bottom check valve prevents water from escaping when the bailer is drawn up and out of the
well.

Two types of bailers are used in groundwater wells at sites where fuel hydrocarbons and/or
solvents are of concern. The first type of bailer is made of a clear material such as acrylic plastic
and is used to obtain a sample of the surface and the near-surface liquids, in order to detect the
presence of visible or measurable fuel hydrocarbon floating on the surface. The second type of
bailer is made of polyethylene, Teflon, or stainless steel, and is used as an evacuation and/or
sampling device. Disposable bailers are made of polyethylene plastic, decontaminated by the
manufacturer, individually packaged for one-time only use, and are inexpensive. Teflon and
stainless steel bailers are relatively easy to clean and are considered reusable with proper
decontamination.

Because bailers are manually operated, variations in operator technique may have a greater
influence on performance than would be found when using more automated sampling
equipment. Also, in cases where fuel hydrocarbons are involved the bailer may include
near-surface contaminants that are not representative of water located deeper in the well.

Electric Submersible Pumps: Electric submersible pumps are appropriate for the high volume
evacuation of wells of any depth provided the well diameter is large enough to admit the pump.
Four inch and three inch diameter wells will readily accept electric submersible pumps, while
two inch wells do not. In operation, the pump is lowered into the well with a pipe train above it.
A checkvalve immediately above the pump and below the first section of pipe prevents water
that has entered the pipe from flowing back into the well. Electricity is provided to the pump via
an electrical cable and the action of the pump is to push water up out of the well.

Electric submersible pumps are often used as well evacuation devices, which are then supplanted
with a more specialized sample collection device (such as a bailer) at the time of sampling. An
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990304-P-4 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 2



alternative is to use the pump for both evacuation and sampling. When a bailer is used to collect
the sample, interpretation of results by the consultant should allow for variations attributable to
near surface contamination entering the bailer. When the electric submersible is, itself; used for
sample collection it should be operated with the output restricted to a point where the loss of
volatiles becomes indistinguishabie from the level obtained with true sampling pumps. It should
be noted that when the pump is used for both evacuation and sample collection that it is possible
to perform these operations as an uninterrupted continuum. This contrasts with the variations in
elapsed time between evacuation and sample collection that occur when field personnel cease
one mode of operation and must bring other apparatus into use.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site.

Effluent Materials

The evacuation process creates a volume of effluent water which must be contained. Blaine
Tech Services, Inc. will place this water in appropriate containers of the client's choice or bring
new 55 gallon DOT 17 E drums to the site, which are appropriate for the containment of the
effluent materials. The determination of how to properly dispose of the effluent water must
usually await the results of laboratory analyses of the sample collected from the groundwater
well. If that sample does not establish whether or not the effluent water is contaminated, or if
effluent from more than one source has been combined in the same container, it may be
necessary to conduct additional analyses on the effluent material.

Sampling Methodology

Samples were obtained by standardized sampling procedures that follow an evacuation and
sample collection protocol. The sampling methodology conforms to both State and Regional
Water Quality Control Board standards and specifically adheres to EPA requirements for
apparatus, sample containers and sample handling as specified in publication SW 846 and
T.E.G.D. which is published separately.

Sample Containers

Sample containers are supplied by the laboratory performing the analyses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990304-P-4 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 3



Sampie Handling Procedures

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing deionized ice or an
inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained in either an ice
chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with both a sampling event number and a discrete sample
identification number. Please note that the sampling event number is the number that appears on
our chain of custody. Itis roughly equivalent to a job number, but applies only to work done on
a particular day of the year rather than spanning several days, as jobs and projects often do.

Chain of Custody

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our custody
and until delivered to the laboratory under our standard chain of custody. If the samples are
taken charge of by a different party (such as another person from our office, a courier, etc.) prior
to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate release and acceptance records are made on the
chain of custody (time, date and signature of person accepting custody of the samples).

Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Entech in Sunnyvale, California. Entech is
certified by the California Department of Health Services as a Hazardous Materials Testing
Laboratory, and is listed as DOHS ELAP #1-2346.

Personnel

All Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel receive 29 CFR 1910.120(e)(2) training as soon after
being hired as is practical. In addition, many of our personnel have additional certifications that
include specialized training in level B supplied air apparatus and the supervision of employees
working on hazardous materials sites. Employees are not sent to a site unless we are confident
they can adhere to any site safety provisions in force at the site and unless we know that they can
follow the written provisions of an SSP and the verbal directions of an $SO.

In general, employees sent to a site to perform groundwater well sampling will assume an OSHA
level D (wet) environment exists unless otherwise informed. The use of gloves and double glove
protocols protects both our employees and the integrity of the samples being collected.
Additional protective gear and procedures for higher OSHA levels of protection are available.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repont No. 990304-P-4 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 4



Reportage
Submission to the Regional Water Quality Control Board and the local implementing agency

should include copies of the sampling report, the chain of custody and the certified analytical
report issued by the Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

S

Wllham,J/ es
ProjegjCoordinator

WRI/pc

attachments: table of well monitoring data
chain of custody

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990304-P-4 Blymyer Engineers, Inc. Page 5



Well I.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter (in.)
Total Well Depth (ft.)
Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product (in.}
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume ({(gal.)
Did Well Dewater?
Galleons Actually Evacuated

Purging Device
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature {Fahrenhelt}

pH

Conductivity {(micromhos/cm)
Nephelometriec Turbidity Units

BTS Chain of Custody
BTS Sample I1.D.

DOHS HMTL Lakoratory
Analysis

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

MW-2
03/11/99

22.50

5.89

NONE

2.7

NG

8.25

BAILER
BAILER

12:09 12:13 1Z:16

62.8 64.1 5.0
8.4 8.4 8.2
835 791 2175
>200 . »200 »200
9980311-23

MW-2

ENTECH

TPH-D, BTEX,
PNA's by 8015,
PAH's by BZ210

MwW-3
03/11/99

21.00

5.89

NONE

2.4

NO

7.25

BAILER
BAILER

12:135 12:38

66.0 680.0
8.1 B.0
785 799
>200 >200
990311-23
MW-3

ENTECH

TPH-D, BTEX,
PNA's by 8015,
PEH's by 8270

Blaing Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990304-P-4

Mw-4
03/04/99

2
22.95%
5.34

HONE
GAUGE ONLY

12:41
68.5
B.0
884
>200

Blymyer Engineers Inc.

MW-5
03/04/99

2
21.71
5.88

NONE
GAUGE ONLY

page 1



Well 1.D.
Date Sampled

Well Diameter {in.}
Total Well Depth (ft.)
Depth To Water (ft.)

Free Product {in.)
Reason If Not Sampled

1 Case Volume (gal.}
Did Well Dewater?
Gallons Actualiy Evacuated

Purging Device
Sampling Device

Time

Temperature {Fahrenheit}

pH

Conductivity (micromhos/cm}
Nephelometric Turkidity Units

BT5 Chain of Custody
BTS Sample 1.D.

DOHS HMTL Laboratory
Ahnalysis

RW-1
03/04/99

12
10.10
4.98

NONE
GAUGE ONLY

TABLE OF WELL MONITORING DATA

RW-2
03/04/99

12.46
4.95

NONE

5.0
NO
15.0

ELECTRIC SUBMERSIBLE
BAILER

14:40 14:41 14:42
67.2 67.0 67.0
1.2 1.2 7.1
600 575 550
>200 >200 >200

990304-P4
RW-2

ENTECH

TPH-D, BTEX,
PNA's by 8015,
PAH's by 8270

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 990304-P-4 Blymyer Engineers Inc.

page 2
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Attachment B
Laboratory Analytical Reports,
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

dated March 15 and 19, 1999



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A ELAPS 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suile F o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ 1+408) 735-1550 = Fax 1408) 735-1554

Date: 3/15/99
Date Received: 3/8/99
Project:
PO &
Sampied By: Client

Blvmyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501
Attn: Mark Detterman

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analvsis:

Sample |D RW-2
Sampie Date 3/4/99
Sample Time J4:47
Lab = ;5922

Result DF| DLR PQL| Methaod
Resuits in pg/Liter:
Analysis Date 312794
TPH-Diesel 74,000 200 1000 50| 8013M
Analysis Date 310799
Benzene ND 2.0 [0 0.50 3020
Toluene ND 2.0 1.6 0.50 8020
Ethv| Benzene ND 2.0 Lo 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 20 1.0 0.50 5020
D =Tntunon Fuctor S= ey Detected above DLER PO =Practical Quantitation .l D1 R=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Anaivtical Labs. Ine. CA LELAP =1-2346)

7

e

\ichelle L_Cﬁgon Lab Director

S frormental Andaivsis since 1983




EntECh AnaIYtical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax {408} 735-1554

March [5. 1999

Mark Detterman
Blymver Engineers. Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501

Subject: | Water Sample

Lab #'s: (15922

Project Name:

Progect Number:

P.O. Number:

Method(s). PNA's by EPA 8270

Subcontract lab: Advanced Technology Laboratories {CAELAP #1838)

Dear Mark Detterman,

Chemical anaivsis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are
contained on the (ollowing pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody,
USEPA protocols for sampte storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs. Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). [f vou have any questions
" regarding procedures or results, piease call me at 408-755-1350,

Sincerely,

Aé:%f""
Michelle L. =Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analvsis Since 1983



March 15, 1999

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

ATTN: Michelle Anderson
Client's Project: Blvmver Eng. Inc.
Lab No: 33723-001/002

Frclosed are the results for samplets) received by Advanced Technology Laboratones
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank vou for the opportunity to service the needs of vour company. Please feel free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 1f [ can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerelv,

e
Chervl De Los Reves
Technical Operations Manager

CDR/h

Foclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this anaivtical report.

This report pertams only ta the sampies mvestieated and does nat necessardy apply to other apparently 1dentical or sumilar matenals. This report is submutted for the exchusive

use of the client 1o whom It 5 addressed.  Any reproducton of this report or use of this Laboratory's name for advernsing or publicity purpose without autherizauon 15 profibited

“ Advanced Technology _ _ _
: 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories
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i

'

Client:
Attn:

Chient's Project:
Date Received:
Matrix:

Units:

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Miche
Blmye

lle Anderson
r Eng. Inc.

03/09/99

Water
pell

o

Page | of 1

33723-002

Lab No.: Method Blank
Client Sampie 1.D.: - G5922 (RW-2)
Date Sampled: -= 03/04/99
QC Batch #: R998270W049 iR998270W049

Date Extracted: 03/10/99 03/10/99

Date Analyzed: 03/11/99 03/11/99

Analyst Initials: ZL ZL

Dilution Factor 1 1
Naphthalene 16 10 ND 10 ND
Acenaphthylene 100 10 ND| 10 ND
Acenaphthene 10] 10 NDl 10 ND
Flugrene 10| 10 NDI 10 ND ;
Phenanthrene 10| 10 ND| 10 ND
Anthracene 10| 10 ND| 10 ND
Fluoranthene 10 10 NDI 10 ND i
Pyrene 10| 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo[a]anthracene 10 10 ND 10 ND
Chrysene 16| 10 ND| 10 ND
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 10 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 10 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo[a]pyrene 10 10 ND 10 ND {
Indeno(1,2.3-cd]pyrene 10 10 ND 10 ND f
Dibenz{a.h.]anthracene 10 10 NDI 10 ND
Benzo{g,h.ijperylene 100 10 NDI 10| ND ’ |
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Relow DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed

Approved/Reviewed By:

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

‘Z/

lQ Advanced Teclnoiogy

Laboratories

Lee Ingvaldson
Department Supervisor

1310 E. 33rd Streer

Signai Hill. CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




" Method : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270F.M

Title : 8270C Advanced Technology Laboratory
Last Update : Fri Feb 26 14:57:44 1999

Response via : Initial Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: RBO311B.D

Spike Spike
Sample Dupiicate Sample
File ID : RMS0311B.D RMDO311B.D
Sample : MSBLANK R298270W042 MSELANK R998270W049
Acg Time: 11 Mar 59 £:33 pm 11 Mar 99 7:17 pm
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Phenol 0.0 200 48 48 24 24 1 21 12- 78
2-Chlorephenol 0.0 200 112 110 56 55 1 24 30- 51
1,4-Dichlorobenzane 0.0 1C0 53 53 53 53 1 18 36~ 87
N-Nitroso-di-n-prepy| 0.0 100 68 69 68 69 2 21 31-114
1,2,4-Trichlorobkenze| 0.0 100 50 59 &0 59 2 18 38-100
2-Chlcore-3-methylphe| 0.0 200 112 117 &0 59 2 16 35-102
Acenaphthene 0.0 100 £6& 62 &5 62 6 17 46~ 94
4 -Nitrophenol 0.0 200 29 30 14 15 5 58 10- ¢S1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.0 1a0 67 65 &7 65 3 20 42-115
Pentachlorophenol 0.0 200 126 120 63 50 5 51 8-125
bPyrene 0.0 100 70 68 70 58 3 le 36-114
BATCH QUC# R9S98270W049
i
v

‘ / AT ) P [; !

Reviewed/Approved by: Date: sl{vi%H
Lee Ingvaldson il o]

Organics Supervisor

j lﬁ dvanced Technology ]
d 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill. CA 90807 Tel: 362 989-4045  Fax: 362 989-4040

Laborarories




"Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

>25 Dei Rev Avenue. Suite B oo Sunmvale, CA 94066 o 2081 T33-1350 » Fax (B2 735- Yo T
L

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Subcoutract Lab: . Date Sent: Pratect Name: [Mae Dhaie:
AT L 030 5}/{%4/ BLYMYER EHG Ind O3 [ (s/FF
Sample ID and Source I Matrix Required Analysis | Date Taken | Time Taken Containers Pres?
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Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc.
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Entech Anaiytical Labs, Ine.

QC Batch #; GBG4990310
Matrix: Water
Units: ng/l

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

"!ﬂ’; ]
QUALITY CONTROLY

Quatity Control Sample: Blank Spike

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086

Date Analyzed: 03/10/99

— T —— = = e ——————

PARAMETER | Method#: MB | SA | SR i SP : SP ! SPD ! SPD ! RPD QC LIMITS

: P pgl ol Ppgll bopgll P %R opgl T %R G i RPD | %R
iBenzene T 8020 § <050 { 40 | ND | 38 } 94 i 35 | 87 82 25 | 82-110
iToluene I 8020 ! <050 i 40 | ND I 38 i 94 ! 34 85 10.1 25 1 80-111
Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <0350 } 40 ! ND | 37 {92 35 38 4.4 25 | 81-111
P Xylenes ! 8020 | <050 | 120 § ND { 112 % 93 i 106 | 89 i 5 25 | 81-111
iGasoline {8015 | <500 | 300 § ND | 487 } 97 | 504 | 101 } 34 25§ 70-132

Vote: LOS and LOSD results reported for the following Parameters:

Al

Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analvzed in QC batch

MB: Method Blank

SA: Spike Added

SR: Sample Result

RPD(%); Duplicate Analvsis - Relative Percent Difference

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%aR): Spike %0 Recovery

NC: Not Calculated




Entech Anaivtical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E

Sunnyvale, CA 94086
QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
METHOD: Gas Chromatography
Laboratory Control Spikes

QC Batch #: DW990303 Date analyzed: 03/106/99
Matrix: Water Date extracted: 03/10/99
Units: pg/L _ Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike

PARAMETER | Method#: MB { SA i SR i SP | SP | SPD{ SPD ! RPD }  QCLIMITS

; L mgl Gpgl inglpgl | %R D ugl i %R { RPD | %R

Diesei 801SM | 300 950] NDi  u44} 99 918 97 2.8 25 | 62-137

]
L3
L]
L] L)
1
1

Definition of Tertmns:
na; Not Analyzed in QC hatch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percemt Difference
SP: Spike Result
SP (%R) Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD {%%R) Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-1105 CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT \LAB /A TTE {DHS #
FAX (408) 573-7771 :

TECH SERVICES we. PHONE (408) 573.0555 ALLANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETFCTION LIMITS
CHAIN OF cusmov e LJAWQCE REGION
By +O96304-PF =ha
0 ] [[JOTHER
CLIENT ::
b T edceindly z ) /SPECIALINSTRUCHONS
STE | a7, 4 . Ave % . T SEILE 4 /Z
ol 9
Sas (oo dey, op 3 5 |= Pugeqled. eadon T
) | = 2 I ASBY AARTL D T 2]
72
VATFIX|  CONTAWERS g - 2 3
3% 8l ¢ %
I n " " |- nel - .
SAMPLE LD, w2 _ltoTaL o ADD'LINFORMATION| _s1ATUS  lconnmmion] LB SAMPLE #
WKWI-\ B W R W WY TY TCml gl od - ama) g (x543
V-2 A waglw [ Yy |y G 5ay>

SAMPLING DATE  [TIME SAMPLING N ' \ RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED 14, \ 423y |PERTORMED BY L \ QA_ SN NOLATER IHAN A

JRELEASED BY |DATE RECEIVED BY Toar ~ Time
ST "’/(/; Q?jfiﬁ ILZC L I // LY /m ﬁ’)/u i

|RELEASED BY I TIME RECEIVED BY [paTE [ nime
et %A 7/6 /” Ga LIS ) Nyl 05/5157 g 2y

_ |RELEASED BY Joate Trmre ’HECEIVED BY i BT TrimF

SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT TIME SENT COOLER #




1880 ROGERS AVENUE
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ol 9 "
Sas (g Jeo, P 131 ¥ |= e B¢
T 2l 9 1% agw D erresean)
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EntECh AnaIYtical LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ » Sunnvvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 = Fax (408} 735-1554

Date: 3/19/99
Date Received: 3/12/99
Project:
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Blvmyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenne
Alameda, CA 94501
Attn: Mark Detterman

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analvsis:

Sample 1D MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 3/11/99 3/11/99
Sample Time 12:20 12:45
Lab# G6375 G6376

Result DF| DLR| Resuit DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in ug/Liter:
Analvsis Date 3/16/99 3/16/99
TPH-Diesel ND Lof o se 330 ° Lol 50 50| 801sMm
Analvsis Date 3/18/99 3/18/99
Benzene ND 1.0 .30 ND 10f 030 0.50 8020
Toluene ND 19 0.30 ND Lol 030 0.50 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.9 0.50 NP 1.0l 0350 0.50 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 1¢f 0350 ND Lo 0.30 0.50 8020
DF=Dilution Factar ND= None Deteeted above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reparting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Inc. (CA ELAP =1-2346)

>z

‘Micheile | Anderson. Lab Director

Environmental Anaivsis Since 1983




EntECh AnaIYtical I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * +408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax 408} 735-1554

STANDARD LAB QUALIFIERS
July, 1998

All Entech lab reports now reference standard lab qualifiers. These qualifiers are noted in the adjacent
column to the analvtical result and are adapted from the U.S. EPA CLP program. The current qualifier

list is as tollows:

Qualifier Description

Compound was analyzed for but not detected

Estimated valued for tentatively identified compounds or if result is below PQL but above MDL
Presumptive evidence of a compound (for Tentativety Identified Compounds)

Analvte is found in the associated Method Blank

Compounds whose concentrations exceed the upper level of the calibration range

Multipie dilutions reported for analysis: discrepancies between analyvtes may be due to dilution
Results within quantitation range: chromatographic pattern not typical of fuel

O il v R

Environmental Analvsis since 1983



‘En‘tECh AnaIYtical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346
e e —————— e

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite £ ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » 1408) 735-1550 = Fax (408} 735-1554

March 19. 1999

Mark Detterman
Blymyer Engtneers. Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
Alameda. CA 94501

Subject: 2 Water Samples
Lab #'s: G6375-G6376
Project Name:

Project Numbet:

P.O. Number:
Methodis}: EPA 8270
Subcontract lab: Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838)

Dear Mark Detterman.

Chemical analysis on the samples reterenced above has been completed. Summaries ot the data are
contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs. Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If vou have any questions
" regarding procedures or results. please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely.

/-

o

. - .
I\/iicheilemerson
Lab Director

Fnvironmental Analvsis Since 1985




March 19, 1999 ELAP No.: 1838

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

ATTN: Michelle Anderson
Chent's Progect: BLYMEYER ENG
Lab No.: 33989-001/002

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated 1n the enciosed chain of custody.

Thank vou for the opportunity to service the needs of vour company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 it I can be of further assistance to your cormpany.

Sincerely,

e fem

i
Chervl De Los Reves
Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this anaiviical report.

TTus repon pertains only Lo the sampies investgated and does niot necessanly apply w orher apparenty dentical or suiar twateris. This report is subrutted for the exclusive

use of the client to whom 1t is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Labaratory's name for advertising or publicity purpase without authonzanon is prohibited.

‘ Advanced Technology ) )
a‘ [ aboratories [510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Page 1 of 1
Attn: Michelle Anderson
Client's Project: BLYMEYER ENG
Date Received: 03/16/99
Matrix: Water
Units: pg/L
Extraction Method: Is1oc
EPA Method 8270C PNA Only
Lakb No.: Method Blank [33989-001 33989-002
Client Sample LD.: — G6375 (MW-2) |G6376 (MW-3)
Date Sampled: - 03/11/99 03/11/99
QC Batch #: R998270W053 |[R998270W053 |R998270W053
Date Extracted: 03/17/99 03/17/9% 03/17/99
Date Analyzed: 03/17/9% 03/17/99 03/17/99
Analyst Initials: ZL ZL ZL
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1
ANALYTE MDL|DLR| Results | DLR| Results | DLR| Results [ DLR| Results | DLR| Results | DLR | Results
Naphthalene 10 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND
Acenaphthvlene 10 10 ND| 10 ND 10 ND
Acenaphthene 10 ND| 1o ND 10 ND
Fluorene 1 10 ~p| 10 ND| 10 ND
Phenanthrene 10{ 10| ~ND| 0] ND|_ 10| ND
| Anthracene 101 108 ND] 10 NDi 10 ND
Fluoranthene 10 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND
Pyrene 10 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo[a|anthracene 10 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND
Chrysene 10/ 10 ND 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 10 10 ND|- 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo|kifluoranthene 161 10 NDI 10 ND 10 ND
Benzo|a|pyrene 10 10 ND 10 ND 10i ND
[ndeno|1,2,3-cd|pyrene 100 10 ND| 10 ND| 10} ND
Dibenz{a,h.|anthracene 100 10 ND| 10 ND| 10| ND
Benzo|g,h.ijperviene 10/ 10 ND 10 \ND| 10/ ND
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed -
Approved/Reviewed By: k’[ Date;_ " 2: 17 dﬁ

Lee Ingvaldson
Department Supervisor

The cover letter is an integrai part of this analytical report.

Advanced Technology

A

Laborarories

1510 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill. CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040
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) Spike Recovery and RPD
Method
Title

Last Update

Response via

C:; \HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS
8270C
Sat Mar 13 12:15:53
Initial Calibration

Summary Report - WATER (ug/L)

\B270H.M

Advanced Technology Laboratory

1999

Non-Spiked Sample: RBO317A.D
Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID RMS0317A.D RMDO0O317A.D
Sample MS BLANK RS98270W0E3 MS BLANK RS938270W053
Acqg Time: 17 Mar 99 5:54 pm 17 Mar 99 6:37 pm
Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RFD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Phenol 0.0 200 59 55 29 27 7 21 12- 78
2-Chlorophenol 0.0 200 163 160 81 80 2 24 30- 91
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 100 60 59 60 59 1 18 36- 87
N-Nitroso-di-n-propy| 0.0 100 100 a5 190 85 5 21 31-114
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze| 0.0 100 79 79 79 79 1 18 38-100
4-Chloro-3-methylphe| 0.0 200 194 189 97 95 3 16 35-102
Acenaphthene 0.0 100 76 73 75 73 3 17 46- 94
4 -Nitrophencl 0.0 200 74 &7 36 33 9 58 10- 21
2,4-Dinitrotocluene 0.0 100 85 82 85 g2 3 20 42-115
Pentachiorophencol 0.0 200 222 189 111 99 11 51 8-125
Pyrene 0.0 100 83 80 83 80O 4 16 36-114
BATCH QC# R998270W053
N
ug Y 0
Reviewed/Approved by: { Date: ,%5704//?
Lee Ingvaldson ot
Organics Supervisor

Advanced Techrology
Laboratories

A
/Y

1510 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ » Sunnvvale, CA 94086 « (408] 733-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Subcontract Chain of Custody

Subcontract L

ATL

Date Sent: Preject Nuue:

Due Date:

O3 [l5/99 | BEYMEYER MG 03/19/99

Sample 1D and Source

Matrix Required Analysis Date Taken

Time Taken Containers Pres?

Grto 376 (mi-3)

Ly Lt dordy

Cio3 7 (mw-2)

W | PAHsfovas | 3/0/99
W f i

/¥ i Ay

i
i
i
i
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, Moz, e Crl  Lreaniodd” 03/ 15 )59 | G o

' Refuunished G¥ [y Rtl’t‘i\'l‘kl'ﬁ‘\\ - < L . Dafe: 7 Tink
VAN ;\jm VA 3644 | pE30

~ Relingnished By Recewed v~ T Diate: Time:

Notes:
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Attachment C
Vicinity Water Wells

December 30, 1998
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) 11{- :‘ adaction | Addrass | Ownar ] ]T‘;‘lt','f Ormeats | Iotakdeptn | Watsraepmn jLIsmeTer | US0 | viom |
28/3W MFJG 3 | 155 DBth Avenue Calilornin Glnas OAK | 3/80 20 ] 4| MON 0
25/ | 286 A | 103 9fth Avenue Califerin Glass 0AK | /92 20 8 4| o o
25/5W | 28G B 155 9Bth Avenug California Glosa QAK | 3/00 20 8 4 | MQH 0
2543w | 280 2000 Adams Avermie | Sefeway SLE {12/3@ 0 a 0| BOR" Q
25/3W | 280 2000 Adams Averas | Safeway Ste |10/89 8 a 0| BOR' 0
75/aW |28Q 5 | 2000 Adams Avenue | Safaway SLE | 10/88 21 8 41 MaN a
2573w {280 & | 2000 Adams Averue Sateway SLE {10/89 21 ;] 4| MON 0
25/9% 1200 7 | 2000 Adoms Averug | Sateway SLE |10/89 7 3 4| MON 0
I5RBW | 27M Bigge Stroet & SPT Rail Roynekls & Brawn SLE | 4/89 18 13 O | 80OR’ Q
25/3W | 27M 1 | Emplre Rd Caterpillar, Inc. DAK | 05/90 b 8 2{Mon 0
5/ | 24M16 | Empire Aoad & Gihralter Crterpiliar, (nc. OAK | /30 16 7 2|0 0
25/ | 200 0 | 000 Adsme Ave Sntaway Milk Flont LG | 090 26 16 2| nou 0
zsm‘.-"j ~am A4 | tantef St & Adams .~ Fragigien Toundara, lne. nn | into 81 28 AlMnn 0

6/ (1308 | 29N0 Adame Stect | Safaway SLE | 1481 63 g alpan| o
25/ | 7301 | 2000 Adama Btreot | "iefewsy aue | unt 67 10 4ltion o
28/3W |28R* 519 Whitney 51 Berklsar Blectric. SLE | &/ 17 8 2| MON Q
as/aw | 28R 6 [ 518 Whitnay St Renkiser Electric SLE | 43 g 9 Q| BOR ¢
28/3W | 28R 7 | 518 Whitney 5t Bankizer Elsctric SLE | /8t 15 E 21 MON 0
2S/3W {28R 8 | 519 Whitney 5t Bankisar Electric SLE | am 15 e 2| MON 0
28/aW | 33AZ0 | 10505 Dooiittle Drive | Fort ot Oskiand 0AK | 4/91 30 14 2| mon 0
26/3W | 28011 | 10505 Doolittie Drive | Port of Gekland 0AK | 4/91 20 5 2| MON o
28/aW | 220 1 10824 HESKET DR FULTON 0AK| /54 22 0 4{IRR 0
Se/AW | ARG 1 | 150 TUNIS RD 8 90T1¢ | PATTO BROTIER QAK | 7/58 250 ¢ 12 mn+ 0
sosavrirnc T | 171 88TH AVE ATTO BAOG IMC, L OAK L 05/ 308 3o jolirs | 300
A T T AALS AT T mNE TRUCY TR 25 o o rarie 0
Y ) R T [ | uoa 25 9] Al g
' I 175N ADAR CRLME T,".s,!-':':;” AR | 25 2 YRS ‘_?; 0
2805|1750 ADAMS AVE | MILNE TRUCK SLE | 1286 27 11 2(mon] o
28J 5 | 2000 ADAMS AVE SAFEWAY STORES sLe |67 21 5 20N 0
280 1 | 390 DOOLITTLE DAIVE | EDGEWATER INTN'L TRISLE | 5/86 26 7 2|TES 0
580 2 | 300 DOOLITTLE DRIVE | EDGEWATER INTN'L TRISLE : 5/88 25 7 2| TES o
2803 |2000 ADAMS AVE SAFEWAY MILK PLANT | SLE | C6/86 27 g 2tTes 0
23/3V7 | 2007 | 2000 ADAMS AVE | SAFEWAY MILK PLANT | SLE | 07/86 20 3 z)7C8 0
25/aw | 28R 1 | 528 WHITNEY ST | IOORE BUSINESS FORI SLE {7/05 14 0 2| 1AM 0
23/ . 900 7 GO0 WHITMEY ST [ 110QRE BUTIHESS FORI|GLE 1705 14 0 2|0 0
28/2V7 197N D | TO0 WHITNEY 6T 7 1OORE BURHITES FORY FLE |0 14 ) 2{ o o
AHIV A T DOOUTTLET T AISER ALY TN L e an a ot~ 10
o |onHEeTIn ST AR i em 15| R 74 POl
| o os s | SMGITEN T Yo LT P T 17 3 A0 o)
5S/3W | 33A 5 | +25 HESTERST  _ CHAMPION ETEERE 14 3 2t 0]
25AW 334 6| 428 HESTEA ST i CHAMPION SLE | &85 15 6! ] ‘ |0
25/3W | 33A 7 | 478 HESTER ST { CHAMPION | SLE | 0/8E 15 5 glreitl 0
28/3W |33A B | 425 HESTERST 1 CHAMPION 15 4 gleot 0
2§/3W | 33A 9 | 428 HESTER ST ' 124 HESTER §7 15 4 2y ) 0
25/3W 1 33A10 | A1S HESTER ST | 126 HESTER STREET IN £ 4l 2l; i o
28/3W 1 33A11 | 18 DOOUTTLE 03 DKIT WINDOWS 141 20 a 21 | o0
os/avr | TAA12 |47 HESTER 3TRTT. 25 14 8 o
SG/AV L SoAd | 7 HESTER STLC 73 T2 - o
SRR AROOLTTIE (7 7L WAL L - 20 ) 21 o
HE 1 pOeLTTLE AOLITTLE 67 AT i 29 141 kX "o
= o hemurne COOMTTLE TR AT S 25 171 o
28/ suAd oD DOOLITTLE DQLITTLE ASSOCIATE| SLE 0w 26 14} a0
2s/2w ; 23A15 | £00 DOOLITTLE JOOLTTLE ASSOCIATE] 5LE 101/69 25 11 41 g
28/ 73419 |HGPOOLNTLE  DOOLITTLE / SEOCIATE| SLE |(11/39 26 a 4ic 10
2S/AW (28R S | Whitney & Edison Yedford Props MW GLE | 1o 17 7 2| o]
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283 | 28R10 | Whitney & Edison _Ee_dfnrd Props MW- | SLE | 10/91 . 16 8 2 | MON o)
2873w [ 28A11 | Whitney & Edison Raodfard Props MW-| SLE | 10/891 17 7 2| MDN 0
25/3W | 2012 | Whitney & Edison Madford Props MW | SLE | 10v3 17 7 2| MOM 9
pic L eS| D Doglittle & Airport Aeas: | Damenir Tinrnizzaro B nAE ]| o 14 ] oloon Q
26/A% | 2716 | 10700 Bigge Ave. | 7ye Crana & Piaging M) GLE | 73 24 14 2| son o|—
raaw | M7 14700 Piage Ave, Mipan Crone o Minging b aLE | U8 24 10 2| MM o} —
g/ | ToR13 | 105 Hesrer St IS P e B I L L HLE _E{-'Jﬁ 18 a & | M Q
28/3W | 28R14 | 485 Hestar St, ¢, K. M BaL MW-3 SLE | 5/93 18 ] 4| MON 0
2813w | 28R158 | 488 Hester St. e K, M DAL MW StE | 1/83 16 5 4| MON 4]
25/3W | 28A16 | 717 Whitney St Bedford Prop. MW-8 aLe | o/92 14 12 2| MON 0
25/3wW | 28817 | 717 Whitnoy St Gedford Prop. MW-8 sLE | 9/92 13 10 2 | MON 0
2513w { 28R1B | 717 Whitney St Eaton Corp SLE | 8/03 10 7 2| 0N 0
2513w { 2BR12 {717 Whitney St Eaten Corp BLE | &/93 10 7 2| MON 0
28/3W | 28R20 | 717 Whiney St fatnn Corp gLE | 0/33 10 3 21 MON 0
283w | 286G 6 121 9Bth Ave ’ | \mdget Rent Car Corpt| OAK ] 5/33 11 4 2 | MON o]
wmmwrrnneg sy 131 88th Ave ] Muetgat Ront & Car Corpe| OAK | /03 11 4 AR IR ]
zaidwr frangn 11 ORth Aua ‘; fuidant Rent n Car Gomel NAK ¥hk] 11 4 21 k0t 0
T.SI'E.‘.‘; i : R G vimityay ST i 'fhﬂ. l-‘rmcu':;: f |;!nr|':ini 5] :".\F.". ama 23 5 brd f‘m*r"?l 3
aS7A | A | Sen Witnay 81| P i neint 8] 355 | 2024 20 8 I
28/3W | 27M 2 | 25 Maka Ct Caterpillar, Inc OAK | 7/24 40 7 2|nol| o
25/3W | 2BG 8 121 88th Av Budgat Rent a Car Carpt| OAK 9/84 o n & Z{ MON 0
25/3wW |28J 8 2000 Adams Ave ' Gafeway inc. sLe |12/83 20 12 2 |MON Q
2B/3W 1284 9 2000 Adamg Ave Safaway ino. SLE {12/83 20 i2 2| mon 0
2873w | 2810 2000 Adams Ave Sateway Inc. aLE |12r83 20 12 21 MOH O
25/awW [ 28R23 | 480 Hester S5t 1 Kaisar Aerotech SLE [ 3/97 10 g 2] MON 0
25/3w | 93421 | 930 Doalitde Dr Kaiser Asrotach SLE | 7/98 10 7 1 MO Q
25/aW 33422 | 650 Doeolitte Dr I nlser Aerotech SLE | 7/28 10 7 V| RINh ¢

#k TOTEL C.84 sk



